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Leaklug o~ Question paper-af ])elhl Secondary EumlDatlaa

7862. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI :
SHRI JMNA LAL :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that certain Question papers of the Delhi Higher Sccondray Examination were leaked out and lold openly:

(b) if so, the steps taken to investigate tho leakage and to apprehend the culprits;
and

(c) whether there is any proposal to hold the examination in thoso papers apin?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) There is no authentic information in the matter except that an allegation was reported in the press.

(b) The matter has been referred to the police by the Delhi Administration for investigation.

(c) No,Sir.

AUeged Cheat, FlemmiDI AIeJ<eneroae

7863. SHRl S. S. KOTHARI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the C. B. I. has warned the public Blaiast the criminal activities of a foreign cheat, Flemming Alcxencrone, a Danish citizen who has boon ill India Bin"" April, 1966:

(b) if so, the steps the C. B. I. hal taken to apprehend bim; and

(c) whetber be bas any contacts witb tbe officials of Danisb Embally/Con-
sulates?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE-
MINISTARY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI'
VIDYACHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (c) ..
The Royal Danish Embassy made a request to the Government of India to warn tho Indian authorities against one Sbri F1em-' ming Alexencrone who has bcco using the address of the Danish Embassy or ita Consulates in India without authoriaatioD.
The C. B. I. have issued a warni1l8 aboyt. the activities of this person to all authorities and State Governments.

Cambay Port

7864. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that some years back, a report was submitted by a foreign expert on tho Cambay Port to the thon Bombay Government: and

(b) ir so, the broad details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (DR. V. K. R. V. RAO) ;
(a) and (b). As the exocutive resposlbility for the developments of Ports other than major Ports vests with the State Governments concerned, Govt. of India are not in possession of any such report.

Requisite information is bei1l8 obtained both from the Gujarat and Maharashtra Governments and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha when received.

/' F1y1Dc Rote8

7w'SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to rder to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
5791 on the 29th March, 19611 aod state :

(a) whether Goveroment have received any representation from tbe pilot traineea against the increase in rates for instroc>.
tional Ilying; and

\b) if so~ tho decision taken lh~1! ?

